BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Second Prudence Review)
of the Missouri Energy Efficiency Investment)
Act (MEEIA) Cycle 2 Energy Efficiency) File No. EO-2020-0227
Programs of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy)
Missouri Metro)
In the Matter of the Second Prudence Review)
of the Missouri Energy Efficiency Investment)
Act (MEEIA) Cycle 2 Energy Efficiency)
Programs of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a) File No. EO-2020-0228
Evergy Missouri West)

MOTION TO SUSPEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

COMES NOW, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("Evergy Missouri Metro") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively "Evergy" or the "Company") and for this *Motion to Suspend Procedural Schedule* ("Motion") respectfully states as follows:

1. In order to accommodate parties' settlement discussions, the parties request the Missouri Public Service Commission's ("Commission") procedural schedule be suspended immediately. No later than December 4, 2020, Evergy will apprise the Commission whether settlement discussions appear likely to produce agreement.

2. Undersigned counsel has been authorized to represent that all of the other parties to this proceeding have been apprised of the contents of this pleading, and no party has expressed objection to the relief requested herein.

WHEREFORE, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission grant this Motion as soon as reasonably practicable.

Respectfully Submitted,

<u>|s| Roger W. Steiner</u>

Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496 Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105 Phone: (816) 556-2791 Fax: (816) 556-2787 rob.hack@evergy.com roger.steiner@evergy.com

Joshua Harden, MBN 57941 1010 W. Foxwood Drive Raymore, Missouri 64083 Phone: (816) 318-9966 jharden@collinsjones.com

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543 Fischer & Dority, P.C. 101 Madison, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 Phone: (573) 636-6758 Fax: (573) 636-0383 jfischerpc@aol.com

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, or transmitted by facsimile or electronic mail to counsel of record as reflected on the certified service list maintained by the Commission in its Electronic Filing Information System this 29th day of October 2020.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner